
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Environment Select Committee 

Place: Kennet Committee Room 

Date: Wednesday 22 February 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Edmund Blick, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718059 or email 
Edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Bridget Wayman (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Edge (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Jose Green 

Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr James Sheppard 
Cllr Tony Trotman 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Tony Deane 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Ian Tomes 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Ian West 

 

 

Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Philip Whalley 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Linda Packard 

 

mailto:Edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resul
[...]
e minutes of the Environment  Select Committee meeting 
held on Tuesday 13th December 2016 as a true and accurate record.  

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Wednesday 15 February 2017 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Friday 19 February 2017. Please contact the officer named 
on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 



Page 4 

 

 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Annual Housing Board Report (Pages 13 - 40) 

 Members are asked to consider and comment on the draft version of the Annual 
Housing Board Report to update Cabinet on 14th March regarding the activities 
of Wiltshire Council’s Housing Board between December 2015 and November 
2016 and comply with its Terms of Reference. 

 

7   Housing Repairs Contract Procurement (Pages 41 - 74) 

 Wiltshire Council owns some 5,786 properties, mostly in the old Salisbury 
District Council area, along with garages, unadopted roads, land and communal 
spaces and the majority of the contracts for the upkeep of these come to an end 
or up for potential extension in March 2018. 
 
There are 4 major contracts which come up either for an extension or to an end 
in March 2018 so a project has been started to review the services that are 
required and come up with proposals on how best to procure, monitor and 
deliver these services. 
 
Members are asked to consider and comment on the draft report to Cabinet on 
14th March which relates to the procurement and selection of suitable 
contractors for the continuation of services and delivery of quality services to 
residents. 

 

8   Update report from Leisure Services (Pages 75 - 84) 

 An update presentation will be provided on Leisure Services regarding the 
implementation of  their vision: “Helping people in Wiltshire to live longer, 
healthier lives, while addressing health inequalities”. This will including statistics 
and information on the number of individuals participating in leisure activities 
within Wiltshire. 

 

9   Calne Library Model  

 The Committee will receive an update on the success and progress of the new 
Calne Library model,. This will include a breakdown of usage for each library in 
Wiltshire and an update on the review of the Library Service to be provided. 
 
The report will be published as a supplement to this agenda. 

 

10   Gypsy and Traveller Plan (G&T Plan) (Pages 85 - 90) 

 Following its last update on 7th June 2016 the Committee will be provided with a 



Page 5 

 

further on the preparation of the Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan 
Document (DPD). 
 
This report provided is relevant to a number of outcomes and actions identified 
in the Business Plan 2013-2017. Outcome 3 (Everyone in Wiltshire lives in a 
high quality environment) specifically mentions that everyone should be able to 
live in a decent, safe home. 
 
Members are asked to consider the information and next steps provided in the 
report. 

 

11   Housing Service Support Contracts Rapid Scrutiny Final Report  

 The Housing Service is currently reviewing all housing related support contracts 
with a view to re-commissioning Housing Service Support contracts (current 
value £1.9m per year) early in 2017 to ensure new arrangements are in place by 
April 2018. 
 
At the 13th December 2016 Environment Select Committee meeting it was 
resolved to investigate the establishment of a Re-Commissioning of Housing 
Service Support Contracts rapid scrutiny exercise to look at the approach to 
procuring these new services. 
 
The report will be published as a supplement to this agenda. 

 

12   Review of the Work of the Environment Select Committee (Pages 91 - 98) 

 To highlight key aspects of the work undertaken by the Select Committee during 
the 2013-17 Council and to recommend topics as legacy items to the 
Management Committee for possible inclusion in a new overview and scrutiny 
work programme after the elections. 

 

13   Forward Work Programme (Pages 99 - 102) 

 To note and receive updates on the progress of items on the forward work 
programme. 
 
Under the revised Overview and Scrutiny (OS) arrangements there is now a 
single OS work programme controlled by the OS Management Committee, 
linked to priorities in the Business Plan.  
 
Therefore it should be noted that, whilst any matters added by Members are 
welcome, they will be referred to the OS Management Committee for approval 
before formal inclusion in the work programme for the Environment Select 
Committee. 
 
A copy of the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme for the 
Environment Select Committee is attached for reference.  



Page 6 

 

 

 

14   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

15   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next scheduled meeting as Tuesday 20th June 2017.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 13 
DECEMBER 2016 AT KENNET ROOM- COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JQ.. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Peter Edge (Vice Chairman in the Chair), Cllr Trevor Carbin (Substitute), 
Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Jose Green, 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr James Sheppard, Cllr Tony Trotman 
and Cllr Philip Whalley (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Alan MacRae and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
65 Apologies 

Apologies were received from Chairman Cllr Bridget Wayman who was 
substituted by Cllr Philip Whalley. 
 
Apologies were also received from Cllr Rosemary Brown who was substituted 
by Cllr Trevor Carbin.  
 
Further apologies were also received from Cllr Mike Hewitt and Cllr Jacqui Lay.  
 

66 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The minutes from the last meeting of Tuesday 25th October 2016 were 
presented to the committee for consideration and they were agreed as a true 
and accurate account.  
 
Resolved 
 
Minutes were signed by the Vice Chairman Cllr Peter Edge.  
 

67 Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

68 Chairman's Announcements 
The Chairman informed the committee of the adoption of the Supplementary 
Planning Document 'Waste storage and collection: guidance for developers' 
was considered at the 15th November Cabinet meeting. Further questions on 
the document were asked to be directed towards the relevant officers. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

69 Public Participation 
There were no public speakers.  
 

70 Progress on Social Housing Developments 
The Committee was provided with a progress report on the council house 
building programme. 
 
In September 2015, the Cabinet Capital Assets Committee approved a 
programme of new council house building funded with a combination of Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) reserves and borrowing with other sources of capital 
including Right to Buy (RTB) receipts, commuted sum funding from planning 
gain and grant funding secured by bidding to the Homes and Communities 
Agency (HCA). 
 
The delivery of new affordable council homes across Wiltshire, including homes 
for older people and adapted homes, aims to meet a number of the council’s 
priorities, objectives and outcomes outlined in the council’s business plan. 
 
The Committee was asked to note the update report. 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer gave a verbal update on the programme. It was stated that 
it was proceeding on track, despite the usual setbacks expected in planning. It 
was also mentioned that the new Housing and Planning Act 2016 was close to 
being enacted and, whilst they would proceed with current strategy, they had to 
be open to the changes, to be brought about by the new legislation.  
 
The Chairman invited technical questions on the report.  
 
During questioning, it was clarified by that the strategy sought to respond to 
need where possible and gave the example of the ongoing development of 
social housing bungalows in Devises. It was also clarified that all major Housing 
Associations would be taking part in the Right to Buy Schemes.  
 
A question was asked about pledges to cut social housing rental costs of 1% for 
3 years. It was confirmed that this was still the policy for Wiltshire Council but 
that the new Housing Bill could change that.  
  
Councillors then discussed the application of shared equity to social housing. It 
was noted that it has become increasingly popular and could become almost 
30% of all social housing.  
 
Resolved 
 
To note the progress report on social housing developments. 
 

71 Housing Strategy – Final Draft 
The Committee was provided with a copy of the final Housing Strategy in 
preparation for it going to formal consultation. 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

The strategy has been developed in partnership with key stakeholders including 
Housing Associations, landlords, developers and tenants, as well as elected 
members, and has been approved by Cabinet Liaison to commence formal 
consultation. 
 
The strategy sets out a joint vision for Wiltshire whereby everyone in Wiltshire 
should be able to live in a decent and safe home they can afford. 
 
The Committee  was asked to review and comment upon the 5 year Housing 
Strategy that sets the priorities and strategic direction for Housing for the next 5 
years. 
 
The report was introduced by Cllr Richard Clewer. He explained that it was a 
Housing Partnership Strategy and that it had 4 main aims of facilitating housing 
need, making best use of existing house stock, meeting accommodation needs 
and taking a lead in housing provision. He then referred to committee to the 
details of the report.  
 
The Chairman invited technical questions about the strategy.  
 
It was asked what was being done to address homelessness. Cllr Clewer 
explained that work was being done under the housing strategy along with other 
bodies to offer support. The committee discussed some of the issues regarding 
homelessness and barriers in offering them support.  
 
Plans to introduce increased charges for those families in social housing owning 
over £31,000 were queried. Cllr Clewer said the exact details of the plan were 
not known at this time and that members would have to wait for the final draft of 
the Housing Bill for answers.  
 
Technical questions were also asked about some of the definitions and 
percentages listed in the report. Cllr Clewer pointed out that the strategy was 
going to public consultation and that more of the details would become known 
at that time.  
 
A further question was raised as to the numbers of empty homes versus those 
on the waiting list for affordable housing. The Housing Officer explained that 
Wiltshire Council did all they could to promote effective use of properties and 
that compared to the rest of the country, the percentages of empty homes was 
comparatively low.  
 
Finally, there was some criticism of the selling off of Council owned housing, as 
after questioning Cllr Clewer revealed that “not enough” is made in selling a 
council home to build another one.  
 
Resolved 
 
To note the final draft of the Wiltshire Council Housing Strategy 2017-2022 
along with comments from the committee raised during discussion. 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

To investigate the establishment of a Re-Commissioning of Housing 
Service Support Contracts rapid scrutiny exercise to look at the approach 
to procuring new services. 
  

72 Parking Services Update 
The Committee received a report updating members on the actions taken since 
the Car Parking Strategy Review in March 2015. This included details on the full 
implementation of charges that were approved, updates on the types of asset 
transfers that have occurred to local communities, the introduction of new 
technologies, and the predicted income shortfall following the proposed 
charges.  
 
The Committee was asked to note and comment on the actions to date 
following the Parking Review and make any comments on the proposed 
approach. 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead introduced the report and explained that the Parking 
Review had reduced charges across the county. He observed that this meant 
that Wiltshire had gone 6-7 years without increased charges, in contrast to the 
rest of the country.  
 
Cllr Whitehead spoke of identified parking issues and strategies in Chippenham. 
He informed the committee that there was a shortage of parking in Chippenham 
and that this was creating issues for the shopping centres. He explained that he 
had been asked to reduce charges but determined that would further 
exacerbate the problem, with workers taking up spaces rather than shoppers. 
He spoke of some initiatives being looked into such as Free parking da
[...]
rticular community. The Officers 
assured members that there was a steering group, with dedicated staff, looking 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

into community leisure needs and they could be contacted with any specific 
issues or questions.  
 
After further questions, it was made clear that Wiltshire Council were willing to 
do all that they could to support sport and would work with any club that was 
willing and able to build their resources.  
 
 
Resolved 
 
To endorse the draft Wiltshire Playing Pitch Strategy with comments 
made. 
 
For the Environment Select Committee to receive annual updates on the 
development of the Wiltshire Playing Pitch Strategy. 
 

74 Task Group Update 
Councillors from the task group were in attendance and stated that there was 
no formal update from the group, as it was still under consideration and work 
was being done to progress the priorities of the group.  
 
Resolved 
 
To note the task group update. 
 

75 Forward Work Programme 
Members noted the Forward Working Plan in the reports but there were no 
updates forthcoming.  
 
Resolved 
 
To note the forward work programme. 
 

76 Date of Next Meeting 
The date of the next meeting was agreed as Wednesday 22nd February 2016. 
 

77 Urgent Items 
There were no urgent items.  

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.50 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Edmund Blick of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718504059, e-mail Edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk   

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 12

mailto:Edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
14 March 2017 
 

Subject:  Wiltshire Council's Housing Board Annual Report 
  
Cabinet Member: Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 Cabinet Member for Housing (exc. Strategic Housing), 
 Leisure, Libraries and Flooding 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet regarding the activities of 
Wiltshire Counc
[...]
e year 
2015/16. 

 
6.2 The Board’s second Away-Day was held in January 2016.  Entitled ‘Fit For 

The Future – Responding to Change’, the session focused on new policies 
from Government, including Welfare Reform.  Information from the 
General Election 2015, the Summer Budget 2015 and the Comprehensive 
Spending Review and Autumn Statement from November 2015, were 
incorporated. 

 
6.3 Board members were provided with presentations on and asked to 

consider the implications of: 
 
  a) Housing and Planning Bill: 
 
   i) What is the bill and what does it contain? 
   ii) What are the welfare reforms? 
   iii) Housing Peer Challenge. 
 
  b) Finance and Budgets: 
 
   i) Rent reduction of 1% per annum for 4 years. 

Page 20



 

   ii) What does this mean? 
   iii) Impact on income, expenditure and reserves. 
   iv) Implications for the 30 Year Business Plan. 
 
6.4  As part of their Away-Day, the Board agreed: 
 

a) In respect of the impact on high income tenants, for locally based 
advice sessions to be held. 

b) For reserves to be utilised to address the situation for the coming 
months, after which different options would be presented to them. 

c) For information relating to under-occupation and over-occupation, 
by bedroom size and location, to be presented. 

d) To use the Open Market Register (OMR) to help people to access 
other forms of affordable housing (as opposed to social or 
affordable rented housing). 

e) The need for a wider social housing register bringing in more 
people. 

f) Improvement of the Housing Assurance Panel (HAP – scrutiny) by 
adding members and involving tenants on a case-by-case basis. 

g) Improved focus on using the Borough Wide Group (BWG) as a 
consultation body and to consult residents more. 

h) For the service to proceed with its desktop exercise looking at the 
regeneration of The Friary, as soon as possible. 

i) To receive a completed Stock Condition Survey and a list of non-
economically viable housing (in terms 
[...]
ith contractors 

geared towards either responsive and/or planned programmes. 

The highest scoring option is Option 2, followed by options 3 and 4. 
 

  

Page 58



 

11 
 

8. The Proposal 

The proposal is as follows: 

a) Responsive repairs and voids service. The R&M Steering Group recommends a 
choice between either recruiting or purchasing in of the required management skills 
to fully develop the DLO into a fit for purpose/ futureproof service delivery model to 
deliver all of the responsive repairs and voids services (option 2 or 3 above). 
Additional operational staff will also need to be recruited to gear up to take on all of 
the responsive repairs and voids services from April 2018. 

b) For planned and cyclical maintenance works and major adaptations there are three 
options to consider; 

(i) Build up the capacity of the DLO to take on these works from April 2018. 

(ii) Extend the current contract with Ian Williams for a further two years to April 
2020 with a view to the DLO taking on these works from April 2020. 

(iii) Re-procure these works as part of a separate contract. 

It is recommended that option (ii) is pursued. 

c) For gas and electrical works there are options to extend the current contracts for a 
further 2 years, plus an option to extend these yet further for another 2 years (total 
4yrs). The R&M Steering Group recommends that since these contracts are 
working well, they are extended for a further 2 years and the option retained for a 
further extension, based on continued good performance. The proposed extended 
contracts will be with: 

(i) British Gas – for gas servicing and heating replacements and boiler renewals 

(ii) Wessex Electrical – for electrical safety testing and electrical replacement and 
servicing 

d) The Asset Management function should be retained in house to continue 
developing the Housing Asset Management Strategy and a robust asset database 
within the QL computerised housing management system. The Strate
[...]
 
 

20 Jun 2017  Wiltshire Council's Resident 
Engagement Strategy 

For the Committee to receive 
an updated report on the 
progress of the Council's 
resident engagement strategy 
provided as agreed at 7 June 
meeting. 

   
 

20 Jun 2017  TBC Enforcement update To review the impact of the 
reduction of enforcement 
officers across the services. 

   
 

20 Jun 2017  Final report of the Highways 
and Streetscene task group 

To receive the final report of 
the Highways and Streetscene 
task group. 

Parvis Khansari Cllr Philip 
Whitehead 

Marie Gondlach 
 

20 Jun 2017  Executive Response to the 
Re-commissioning of 
Housing Service Support 
Contracts Rapid Scrutiny 
Final Report 

To receive the executive 
response. 

James Cawley Cllr Jonathon 
Seed 

 
 

19 Sep 2017  Highways and Streetscene 
task group - Executive 
Response 

 Parvis Khansari Cllr Philip 
Whitehead 

Parvis Khansari 
 

P
age 100



 

Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 MARCH 2017 - Page 3 of 3 

Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme Last updated 1 MARCH 2017  

Meeting Date Item Details / purpose of report Associate 
Director 

Responsible 
Cabinet Member 

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer 
 
 

  TBC - Business Plan To review any changes for any 
impact on the areas of the 
business covered by the 
Environment Select 
Committee - currently no date 
scheduled for Cabinet 

Robin Townsend Cllr Dick Tonge David Bowater 
 

  Planning Committees  Alistair 
Cunningham 

Cllr Toby Sturgis  
 

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Annual Housing Board Report
	7 Housing Repairs Contract Procurement
	Enc. 1 for Procurement Report to Cabinet as at 13th Feb 17

	8 Update report from Leisure Services
	10 Gypsy and Traveller Plan (G&T Plan)
	12 Review of the Work of the Environment Select Committee
	13 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 22 
FEBRUARY 2017 AT KENNET COMMITTEE ROOM.

Present:

Cllr Bridget Wayman (Chairman), Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Dennis Drewett, 
Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Jacqui Lay, 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr James Sheppard, Cllr Tony Trotman 
and Cllr Trevor Carbin (Substitute)

Also  Present:

Cllr Jonathan Seed, Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Richard Clewer and 
Cllr Philip Whitehead

1 Apologies

Apologies were received from Cllr Peter Edge who was substituted by Cllr 
Trevor Carbin. Apologies, were also received from Cllr Brian Dalton. 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on Tuesday 13 December 
2017. 

RESOLVED:
To sign the minutes as a true and accurate record.

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

4 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman announced to the Members, that this would be the last 
Environmental Select Committee meeting, until after the Local Government 
Elections in May 2017. 

5 Public Participation

There were no public speakers. 



6 Annual Housing Board Report

Cllr Jonathon Seed gave a brief introduction to the report. Members were asked 
to consider and comment on the draft version of the Annual Housing Board 
Report. Cllr Seed introduced Cllr Richard Clewer, as the lead in Housing Board 
item.
 
Cllr Richard Clewer, gave a broad overview of the details of the report and its 
context. He spoke of impact of the Housing Bill and the difficulty in providing 
concrete answers to some of the issues identified in the reports. 

Attention was drawn towards the financial impact of the Housing Bill but also 
whether the work of the Housing Board would continue in its current form, after 
the Local Government elections in May, and with the impending legislative 
changes brought about by the Housing Bill. It was highlighted that the table on 
page 25 of the agenda was out of date as much of the data in the table had 
already been finalised. 

Members were invited to ask questions and express views on the report.

A question was raised regarding page 21 of the agenda, asking what was 
meant by “The need for a wider social housing register”.  It was confirmed that 
there was a need to look at affordable housing for those who were not eligible 
for social housing but still needed support. 

Councillors discussed practical service delivery issues, with some reference to 
customer complaints of substandard, or incomplete works carried out on 
residences. It was confirmed that there had been some cases of service 
shortcomings, but that the number were relatively few given the portfolio of 
nearly 6000 properties and large-scale programme of refurbishment being 
undertaken. 

A question was asked as to what the future solutions were going to be for 
providing more social houses. The difficulties surrounding the Right to Buy 
Scheme, were discussed and the need for the Council to protect their 
investment in properties. In response it was noted that under the new 
proposals, 10% of affordable housing was going to be for First Time Buyer 
properties. 

Other options for social housing and affordable housing were discussed, 
including shared ownership, and Members expressed approval and current 
plans and proposals. Approval was also given to the quality of some of the new 
houses being built in the county. 

After further technical questions and points were raised, it was;

RESOLVED:
To note the contents of the report. 



To receive the report in 12-months provided it is reported under the same 
format.

7 Housing Repairs Contract Procurement

Cllr Jonathan Seed introduced the report, explaining that the purpose of the 
report was a review of Housing Repairs services and presenting proposals on 
how to procure, monitor and deliver these services. 

Janet O’ Brien, Head of Housing Strategy and Assets, delivered a presentation 
which gave an overview of the report and looked broadly at all contract services 
and explained the overall cost summaries and figures. The different options 
considered for future procurement of services were highlighted and the Steering 
Group’s proposals were put forward. The proposal was to develop the Council’s 
Direct Labour Organisation (DLO), to take on all Responsive Repairs and Void 
Works from 1st April 2018, and either to Either develop management expertise 
in house or procure externally. In regards to the Planned Works and 
Adaptations the proposal was to extend the current contract to April 2020, and 
for the DLO to take it on from April 2020. 

Members were then invited to ask questions and comment on the report. 

The debate focused on the issue of management, and whether this should be 
sourced internally or externally. Members expressed views that it would be 
better to have internal management so that the Council have control and can 
adapt to changing demands. Members supported the DLO approach. 

The potential benefits of expanding the DLO in recruitment of young people and 
apprenticeships was also noted by Members.  

Carlton Brand, Corporate Director, spoke regarding the proposals. He 
expressed his support for expanding the DLO. On the question of Management, 
he said that sourcing externally came with risks, clarifying that you can train for 
skills but not necessarily the attitude required for Local Government. In this 
respect, he highlighted the need to be able and willing to adapt to changing 
needs and priorities, referencing the upcoming legislative changes under the 
Housing Bill. He urged Members to consider the issue, as part of a wider 
corporate solution, rather than solely a housing solution. 

In regards to the specific proposal to expand the DLO and to phase out other 
contractors members expressed support to transition as quickly as possible. 

RESOLVED:
To note the draft report on Housing Repairs Contract Procurement and 
support Option 1 as described in the report, so long as there is a suitable 
manager available/dependent on volume of business.



8 Update report from Leisure Services

A brief introduction was given by Councillor Jonathon Seed emphasising that 
Public Health and Leisure Activity were intertwined. He said that the heath of 
the population was very important to Wiltshire Council and there was a real 
drive towards promoting physical activity. 

A presentation was delivered by John Goodall, Consultant in Public Health, 
Health Improvement, and Physical Activity. He gave an overview of the aims of 
Leisure Service in improving the health of Wiltshire’s population. He gave 
statistics and figures, highlighting some of the health issues faced by the 
County, such as obesity, and compared it to national figures. Attention was also 
drawn towards the service improvements and expansions, including reference 
to new Leisure centres that had been built or improved across the County. The 
financial indicators were also shown, with a graph showing budget savings. 
Although, it was noted that there was still a £100,000 deficit for the service area. 

In the debate that followed, much discussion was held on the benefits of Leisure 
Activity in the prevention of ill-health, and the dependence on social and health 
care services. It was highlighted that, whilst there are clear savings, it is difficult 
to quantify exact figures as the savings may be made by other bodies, such as 
the NHS. It was explained as more of a cost preventing exercise, rather than a 
cost saving one. 

A final point was considered, noting that the increased costs of improving 
Leisure facilities had to be balance against potential increased profits. It was 
stated that with enhanced sites there was a wider potential to increase income 
by proving additional or alterative services, such as hiring out venues. 

RESOLVED:
To note the contents of the report.

9 Calne Library Model

Councillor Jonathan Seed introduced the report explaining that the Calne 
Library Model had been a success. He stated that the Library was now being 
used for lots of different uses and the Community Hub was receiving regular 
bookings. The Hub was now not limited by staff, allowing it to be open for 
longer. He said that the “Open Plus” system benefited working people and 
allowed the library to be used at times convenient to the wider public. 

A question was asked regarding potential security issues and abuse of the 
facilities. It was explained that there was card access and CCTV. Furthermore, 
there had been no reported instances of misuse or anti-social behaviour. 

RESOLVED:
To note the contents of the report. 



10 Gypsy and Traveller Plan (G&T Plan)

Cllr Toby Sturgis introduced the report, explaining that the term Gypsy 
Travellers now also referred to canal boaters. He spoke of the existing problem 
of a lack of suitable pitches for Gypsy Travellers and issues with finding suitable 
land where the essential services can be provided. 

Councillors discussed the need to accommodate Gypsy Travellers in the area, 
particularly to the benefit of the children from these communities, and their 
education. The situation with canal boaters in Bradford on Avon was also noted.

Some Councillors asked whether it should be the Council’s responsibility to 
provide suitable sites and services. Cllr Sturgis stated that the Council was 
working with all partners to achieve the aims. 

RESOLVED:
To note the contents of the report.

11 Housing Service Support Contracts Rapid Scrutiny Final Report

A brief overview was given of the Rapid Scrutiny report. The deliberations of the 
Group were outlined and the proposal for Option 3 to be carried forward was 
discussed. 

The Committee discussed the need for scrutiny in this area to reflect the up to 
date needs of the customer group. 

RESOLVED:
To note the report and to set up another Rapid Scrutiny Exercise to 
investigate the form in which the recommissioning of housing support 
service contracts under Option 3 will take.

12 Review of the Work of the Environment Select Committee

The Chairman asked Members to note the on-going work of the Committee, 
detailed on page 96 of the agenda. 

Members were also asked what topics to take forward as recommended legacy 
topics. A number of areas were identified including: 

- Maintenance of Pavements, 
- Maintenance of Footpaths and Byways, 
- Parking spaces for residential accommodation,  
- Allocation of funding for Local Highways to Area Boards 
- A review of speed limits, traffic calming measures and vehicle emissions. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report and list of legacy topics to be sent to the Management 
Committee for consideration. 



13 Forward Work Programme

RESOLVED:
To note the Forward Work Plan.

14 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items. 

15 Date of Next Meeting

The date of the next meeting was set as Tuesday 20 June 2017. 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.50 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Edmund Blick of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718504, e-mail Edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

mailto:Edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk

